

Not yet scheduled for oral argument

No. 22-7012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Jabari Stafford,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

George Washington University,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 18-cv-02789, Judge Christopher R. Cooper

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JABARI STAFFORD

Riley Ross III
MINCEY FITZPATRICK ROSS
1650 Market Street, 36th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 587-0628

Esthena L. Barlow
Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Jabari Stafford

August 23, 2022

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary	vii
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. Stafford’s claims are timely.	2
A. A three-year statute of limitations applies.....	2
1. D.C.’s personal-injury statute is a good analogy to Title VI because the statutes allow recovery for similar harms.....	3
2. The DCHRA cannot lend its limitations period to Title VI because the statutes’ remedial schemes are unlike.	5
3. Adopting the DCHRA’s statute of limitations would not serve the interests that Title VI seeks to vindicate.....	7
B. Even under a one-year statute of limitations, Stafford timely filed his student-on-student harassment claim.	9
1. The continuing-violation doctrine requires Stafford to prove only that the hostile environment continued into the limitations period.....	9
2. A jury could find the hostile environment persisted until January 2018.	13
II. GW exhibited deliberate indifference to the discrimination Stafford suffered.....	16
A. Stafford’s student-on-student harassment claim survives summary judgment.	16
1. GW had actual notice of rampant student-on-student harassment.....	17
2. Stafford reported his teammates’ abuse to appropriate persons.....	20
3. GW officials exhibited deliberate indifference to the tennis team’s harassment of Stafford.	22

B. Stafford’s teacher-on-student harassment claim survives summary judgment.25

Conclusion.....26

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramova v. Albert Einstein Coll. of Med.</i> , 2006 WL 8445809 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2006).....	23
<i>Abramova v. Albert Einstein Coll. of Med.</i> , 278 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Banks v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	25
<i>Bryant v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-38 of Garvin Cnty.</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	4
* <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6, 7, 9
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	25
<i>Costello v. Grundon</i> , 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	4
* <i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	22, 23
<i>Doe v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>DT v. Somers Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 348 F. App'x 697 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>First Pac. Bank v. Gilleran</i> , 40 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	3
<i>Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chi. Heights Sch. Dist. 163</i> , 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Gardels v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 637 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
* <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	19, 20, 22, 25
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Gordon v. Traverse City Area Pub. Schs.</i> , 686 F. App'x 315 (6th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	10

<i>I.L. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 776 F. App'x 839 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner</i> , 101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Kesterson v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 967 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Milbert v. Koop</i> , 830 F.2d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....	20
* <i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Ross v. Corp. of Mercer Univ.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (M.D. Ga. 2007).....	21
<i>S.E.S. v. Galena Unified Sch. Dist. No. 499</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 743 (D. Kan. 2020)	21
<i>S.M. v. Sealy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2021 WL 1599388 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2021)	21
<i>Saint Francis Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 894 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd.</i> , 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Shank v. Carleton Coll.</i> , 993 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24

<i>Stiles v. Grainger County</i> , 819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Vickers v. Powell</i> , 493 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
* <i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1.....	6
D.C. Code Ann. § 2-1403.16(a)	5
Legislative Materials	
44 D.C. Reg. 4856 (Aug. 22, 1997)	6
D.C. Council, Comm. on Gov't Operations, Report on Bill 12-0034 (May 29, 1997), https://lims.dccouncil.us/Legislation/B12-0034	8
Other Authorities	
Alyssa Peterson & Olivia Ortiz, <i>A Better Balance: Providing Survivors of Sexual Violence with “Effective Protection” Against Sex Discrimination Through Title IX Complaints</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 2132 (2016)	7
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	10
Off. for C.R., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Case Processing Manual (2022), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/ocrcpm.pdf	7
